

SECTION-IIB

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 305 OF 2008
(arising out of Special Leave Petition (Crl.) No. 1669 of 2006)

H. JAYAVARMA SHETTY ...APPELLANT
VERSUS
L. RAMCHANDRA ...RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTIONS

It is submitted that Review Petition in Special Leave Petition was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 04.02.2008 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Order dated 21.4.2006 is recalled. The special leave petition is restored to its original number. Review petition is allowed. Leave granted. Notice of lodgment of appeal need not be issued. Liberty to mention. The trial may go on but no final order be passed without the leave of the Court."

Accordingly, Counsel for the Appellant was required to file one copy of petition of Appeal for the record of the High Court, but the same has not been filed so far. As a result, a certified copy of petition of appeal alongwith letter summoning Original Records from the High Court could not be issued till date.

It is lastly submitted that Ms. Kiran Suri, Advocate for the appellant has been designated as a Senior Advocate and notice for making alternative arrangement before the Hon'ble Court was issued to the sole appellant by registered A.D. Post. A.D. Card duly signed dated 07.11.2014 has been received back but no one has entered appearance on behalf of the appellant till date as a result of which further progress of the matter is held up.

The matter was listed before Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 13.1.2016 when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:

"Mr. S.J.Amith, counsel for the appellant prays for and is granted four weeks' time to file vakalatnama on behalf of the appellant."

It is submitted that no one has entered appearance on behalf of appellant so far.

The Office Report for Directions is, therefore, listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers with this Office Report.

Dated this the 4th day of March, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

C-1